

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/13/2023 10:47 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102210-7

---

**SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

TERENCE R. JOHNSON,

APPELLANT,

V.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPT. OF LICENSING,

RESPONDENT.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

JEREMY M. GELMS, WSBA #45646  
LEAH E. HARRIS, WSBA #40815  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorney for Respondents  
OID #91020  
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 464-7676  
E-mail: Jeremy.Gelms@atg.wa.gov  
LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Courts Adjudicate and Administer LFOs Stemming From Criminal Convictions.....	4
	B. The Department of Licensing Must Suspend a Driver’s License if It Receives Notice from the Criminal Court that a Driver Has Failed to Comply with Traffic Related Penalties .....	5
	C. Johnson Was Convicted of Driving Under the Influence, the Court Imposed LFOs as Part of the Sentence, and Johnson Did Not Object to or Appeal the LFOs.....	7
	D. The Department Received the First Notice from the Municipal Court in 2015 That Johnson Failed to Comply With the Court-Imposed LFOs .....	8
	E. The Department Received a Second Notice That Johnson Failed to Comply With the LFOs, and He Did Not Seek Administrative Review.....	10
	F. In 2019, the Municipal Court Relieved Johnson from Having to Pay the Remaining LFOs .....	11
	G. Johnson Sued the Department in Superior Court, Which Granted Summary Judgment to the Department.....	11

H. The Court of Appeals Opinion Determined That <i>Lee</i> Controls and Affirmed .....	13
IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ....	14
A. This Court Has Already Held That the Administrative Review Procedure for a Mandatory Suspension Satisfies Due Process .....	15
1. Further review is unwarranted because <i>Lee</i> controls.....	16
2. This Court has upheld similar statutes that do not require or authorize the Department to evaluate the underlying merits of a mandatory suspension .....	24
B. A Different Thurston County Superior Court Case Does Not Create an Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....	28
V. CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006) .....	1, 16, 24, 26
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn.2d 581, 210 P.3d 1011 (2009) .....	1, 3, 13-20, 24
<i>City of Redmond v. Bagby</i> , 155 Wn.2d 59, 117 P.3d 1126 (2005) .....	1, 4, 16, 24-27, 30
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004) .....	17-18
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , No. 84246-3-I, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. May 8, 2023) (unpublished) .....	1, 3, 8, 13-17, 19, 22-24, 27-28, 30
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , No. 81646-2-I, 2021 WL 2653012 (Wash. Ct. App. June 28, 2021) (unpublished) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , No. C15-0446MJP, (W.D. Wash. June 22, 2015) .....	9
<i>Pierce v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , No. 20-2-02149-34 (Thurston Cnty Superior Ct., Wash. April 30, 2021) .....	28-30
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) .....	5, 22-23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 534, 315 P.3d 1090 (2014) .....	5

<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013) .....	4, 21
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018) .....	21
<i>State v. Scheffel</i> , 82 Wn.2d 872, 514 P.2d 1052 (1973) .....	1, 16, 24-27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 122, 442 P.3d 265 (2019) .....	20-21

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	9
Former RCW 46.20.289 (2002) .....	17
Former RCW 46.20.324(1) (2004).....	17
Laws of 2005, ch. 288, §§ 5-6.....	18
RCW 10.01.160(3) .....	4
RCW 3.02.020 .....	22
RCW 46.20.245 .....	3, 8, 12-13, 16-19, 23-25
RCW 46.20.245(1) .....	6
RCW 46.20.245(3) .....	6
RCW 46.20.245(3)(a)-(b).....	6-7
RCW 46.20.289 .....	6, 8, 12-13, 16-17, 19, 21, 23-24, 29
RCW 46.20.289(1) .....	6

RCW 46.61.140.....	29
RCW 46.61.400.....	29
RCW 46.61.672.....	29
RCW 46.64.025.....	5-6, 20-21

**Rules**

CrRLJ 7.2 .....	4, 26-27
CrRLJ 7.3 .....	4
CrRLJ 7.8 .....	4, 7-8, 21-22
CrRLJ 9.1 .....	4-5, 7-8, 22, 26-27
RALJ 2.2 .....	4-5, 7-8, 22, 26-27
RALJ 9.1(e).....	22
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	2, 16
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	2, 28, 30

**Regulations**

WAC 308-104-160(2)(i)-(k) .....	29
WAC 308-104-160(2)(kkk).....	29
WAC 308-104-160(2)(p).....	29

**Other Authorities**

ESSB 5226, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess., Laws of 2021, ch. 240 .....	29
